

City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES-15:023 Version: 1 Name: Willingness to utilize federal aid funds for Race

Street Railroad Pedestrian Crossing

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/2/2015 In control: Finance & Administration Council Committee

On agenda: Final action: 3/17/2015

Title: RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO TO UTILIZE

FEDERAL-AID TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM FUNDS

Sponsors: Grants

Indexes: Grant

Code sections: Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/17/2015	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
3/3/2015	1	Finance & Administration Council Committee	Recommended to Council	Pass

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM FUNDS

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro understands federal-aid transportation alternative funds are available at 80% federal participation and 20% local match to improve the Race Street Railroad Pedestrian Crossing; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro understands that federal-aid funds are available for the project on a reimbursable basis, requiring work to be accomplished and proof of payment prior to actual monetary reimbursement; and

WHEREAS, the project, using federal funding, will be open and available for use by the general public and maintained by the applicant for the life of the project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro is applying for \$100,000 to improve the Race Street Railroad Pedestrian Crossing and will be responsible for 20% of the amount awarded up to \$20,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the City of Jonesboro that:

SECTION 1: The City of Jonesboro will participate in accordance with its designated responsibility, including maintenance of this project.

SECTION 2: At time of a grant award, an agreement will be brought back before council for final approval, at which time, the Mayor and City Clerk will be authorized and directed to execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of the above stated project.

SECTION 3: The City Council pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the City of Jonesboro to cooperate with the Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department to initiate action to implement this project.

File #: RES-15:023, Version: 1

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of March, 2015.